changes the nature of expenses relating to leases, as lease expenses previously recognized for operating leases

are replaced with depreciation expense on capitalized right-of-use assets and finance or interest expense for

the corresponding lease liabilities associated with the capitalized right-of-use leased assets.

DEEP-SOUTH RESOURCES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2021 AND 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

17

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(p) New Accounting Standards Adopted (continued)

IFRS 16 “Leases” (continued)

The Company adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach and did not restate comparative

amounts for the year prior to first adoption. As at the date of transition, management has assessed that it does

not have any leases to which IFRS 16 applies. The adoption of the new IFRS pronouncement has therefore

not resulted to adjustments in previously reported figures and there has been no change to the opening deficit

balance as at September 1, 2019.

3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Haib Property,

Namibia

Kapile Tepe Property,

Turkey

Total

 $ $ $

Balance, August 31, 2019  5,043,922 121,978 5,165,900

Geological 253,948 - 253,948

Write-down of exploration and evaluation assets - (121,978) (121,978)

Balance, August 31, 2020  5,297,870 - 5,297,870

Geological 893,567 - 893,567

Balance, May 31, 2021  6,191,437 - 6,191,437

   Haib Property, Namibia

The Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary, Haib Minerals (PTY) Ltd. (“Haib”), holds an exclusive

prospecting license for the Company’s Haib copper project in the south of Namibia. On May 5, 2017, the Company

entered into a Share Purchase Agreement with Teck Namibia (Pty) Ltd. (“Teck”). to acquire the remaining 70%

interest in Haib (the Company previously owned 30% of the interest) for a total consideration of $3.212 million. Teck

will retain a 1.5% Net Smelter on the property, one-third of which can be purchased by the Company for a cash